to other moneys received into the state treasury be-

longing to said company.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 5, 1875.

CHAPTER 337.

[Published March 23, 1875.]

AN ACT to amend section 9, chapter 143, revised statutes, entitled "of waste."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended. Actions

Section 1. Section nine (9), of chapter one hundred and forty-three (143), of the revised statutes, is Actions for hereby amended to read as follows: "Section nine (9).

muintained by Whenever any lands or tenements shall be sold for holler of tax or holder of tax or vy nenever any lands or tenements shall be sold for sheriff certification taxes, or shall be sold by virtue of a power of sale in eate of sale. a mortgage, the person to whom a certificate of tax sale may be issued, or to whom a certificate of sale may be executed by the sheriff, pursuant to a mortgage sale, may maintain an action for waste against any person for any waste committed by such person on the premises after such sale.

> Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 5, 1875.

CHAPTER 338.

[Published March 22, 1875]

AN ACT to amend section four, of chapter three hundred and ten of the general laws of 1874, entitled "an act to lay out a state road from New Richmond, in St. Croix county, to the village of Ashland."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended. Section 1. Section four, of chapter three hundred and ten, of the general laws of 1874, is hereby amend- Laying of state road. ed by adding thereto the following words; provided, that so much of said road as may be laid out through the counties of Bayfield, Ashland and Burnett, shall be opened and obstructions removed therefrom only under the order and direction of the county board of supervisors of said county.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1875.

CHAPTER 339.

[Published March 23, 1875.]

AN ACT to amend section 19, of chapter 155, general laws of 1863, entitled "An act to codify the laws of this state relating to common schools."

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 19, chapter 155, of the general laws of this state passed in the year 1863, entitled "An act to codify the laws of this state relating to common schools," is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 19. The inhabitants of any school General power district or of any joint school district qualified by of school dislaw to vote at a school district meeting when assembled at the first and at each annual meeting in their district or at any adjournment of such annual meeting in their district, shall have the power: 1st. To to school officers, appoint a chairman for the time being. 2d. To ad-locate, and vote journ from time to time as occasion may require. 3d. sehool houses: To choose a director, treasurer and clerk. 4th. To designate a site for a district school house, 5th. To vote such tax on the taxable property of the district, as the meeting shall deem sufficient to purchase or lease a suitable site for a school house; to build, hire or purchase a school house, and to keep in repair, and furnish the same with the necessary fuel and appendages; provided, that no district containing a population of less than two hundred and fifty inhabitants, shall have power to levy and collect a tax for building, hiring or purchasing a school house of more than six hundred dollars in any one year, unless the

Laying out of

Amended.

Proviso.